

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA,
VA'ALEAMA TOVIA FOSI, FANUATANU F. L. MAMEA,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS THREE MINOR CHILDREN,
TAFFY-LEI T. MAENE, EMY FIATALA AFALAVA, AND
SAMOAN FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEIL C. WEARE
WE THE PEOPLE PROJECT
1666 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 304-1202

CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA
ALA'ILIMA AND ASSOCIATES P.C.
P.O. Box 1118
Nu'uuli, AS 96799
(684) 699-6732

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER CONGRESS MAY WITHHOLD BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP FROM PERSONS BORN IN A UNITED STATES TERRITORY IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THE CONSTITUTION AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	19
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Cannot Be Reconciled With The Constitutional Text, Structure, History, Or Purpose	20
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent Construing The Citizenship Clause	24
C. The Insular Cases Are Inapposite And Cannot Justify The Court Of Appeals’ Reading Of The Citizenship Clause	27
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Opinion, 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. June 5, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court’s Opinion, 951 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. June 26, 2015).....	24a
APPENDIX C: Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing (D.C. Cir. Oct. 2, 2015).....	44a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved	46a
United States Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	46a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	46a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5	46a
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1.....	47a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §§ 1-2	47a
United States Code:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 (<i>excerpt</i>)	48a
8 U.S.C. § 1408.....	48a
8 U.S.C. § 1440.....	50a
10 U.S.C. § 532 (<i>excerpt</i>)	53a
48 U.S.C. § 1661.....	54a
48 U.S.C. § 1662.....	55a
Dep’t of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> :	
7 F.A.M. § 1125.1	55a
7 F.A.M. § 1141	56a
7 F.A.M. § 1320, App. B (<i>excerpt</i>)	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	2, 7, 19, 23, 30, 32
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	28
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	4, 28, 30, 32, 33
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 7 Co. Rep. 1a, 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608)	5
<i>In re Chung Fat</i> , 96 F. 202 (D. Wash. 1899).....	22
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321 (1808)	5
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20, 26
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	29
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 144 (1901).....	28, 33
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	6
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>Gardner v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 244 (1805)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	29
<i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor's Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830).....	5
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	30
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Leake v. Gilchrist</i> , 13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 73 (1829).....	6
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820).....	21
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	31
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875).....	5
<i>Mulu v. Taliutafa</i> , 3 Am. Samoa 82 (1953).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	20
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	6, 26
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	3, 7, 24
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	35
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	28
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	30
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 23, 25, 26
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
art. I, § 2, cl. 2	5, 10
art. I, § 3, cl. 3	5, 10
art. I, § 8, cl. 1	28
art. II, § 1, cl. 5	5, 10
amend. XIV, § 1	2, 7, 20, 29
amend. XIV, § 2	13, 21
Haw. Const. art. II, § 1.....	11
Wash. Const. art. III, § 25.....	11
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1866,	
Ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	24
United States Code	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	10, 17, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1408.....	2, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1440.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

STATUTES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
United States Code <i>(continued)</i>	
10 U.S.C. § 532.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1661.....	8, 18
48 U.S.C. § 1662.....	8, 18
Cal. Gov't Code § 1031	11
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§ 121-14	11
§ 134-2	11
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 11-1109	11
Washington Revised Code	
§ 2.36.070.....	11
§ 41.08.060.....	11
§ 41.08.070.....	11
INSTRUMENTS OF CESSION	
Instrument of Cession by Chiefs of Manu'a Islands to U.S. Gov't (July 14, 1904).....	
	8
Instrument of Cession by Chiefs of Tutuila to U.S. Gov't (Apr. 17, 1900).....	
	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	Page(s)
Dep't of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i>	
7 F.A.M. § 1125.1	10
7 F.A.M. § 1141	10
7 F.A.M. § 1320, App. B	10
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	
p. 2890	7, 23
p. 2893	7, 23
p. 2894	7, 23
p. 2896	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Flag Day 2015 at Veterans Memorial Stadium</i> , Samoa News (Apr. 17, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/gt2qygr	
	9
Ltr. from J.B. Henderson to Hon. C.E. Littlefield (June 28, 1901), reproduced in Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases (II: Dred Scott v. Sandford)</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1901)	
	21, 22
Reuel S. Moore & Joseph R. Farrington, <i>The American Samoan Commission's Visit to Samoa, September-October 1930</i> (1931)	
	32
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829)	
	6, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

OTHER AUTHORITIES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
Anna Williams Shavers, <i>A Century of Developing Citizenship Law and the Nebraska Influence: A Centennial Essay</i> , 70 Neb. L. Rev. 462 (1991).....	25
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: A Declaration of Their Bankruptcy and My Harvard Pronouncement</i> , in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases</i> 61 (Gerald L. Neuman & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015)	33
U.S. Army Reserve, <i>American Samoa and the United States Army Reserve</i> , http://tinyurl.com/zcdw3dq	9
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>The Citizen’s Almanac</i> (2014), http://tinyurl.com/qfesah6	3
<i>Veterans Take Center Stage in 2015 Flag Day</i> , Talanei.com (Apr. 17, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/hjzb44c	9
